(1) The figures have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial assets reflecting the anticipated maturity.
The figures include cash flows from interest and principal.

(2) Negative net undiscounted cash flow arising on specific cross-currency interest rate derivatives due to the significant interest rate

differential between the functional and the hedged currency.

  22/128

The Group is exposed to interest rate risks.

The Group’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations as it utilises external financing that bears

floating or fixed interest rates, including domestic bonds, Eurobonds, bank loans, leases, and promissory notes.

The length of time for which the interest rate is fixed on a financial instrument indicates to what extent it exposes

the Group to interest rate risk. The Group performs stress testing using a sensitivity analysis, whereby an

immediate increase or decrease in interest rates by one per cent. along the whole yield curve is applied to the

interest rate positions of the portfolio.

The following table shows sensitivities of profit (loss) after tax and other comprehensive income after tax to

possible changes in interest rates as of 31 December 2023 and 2022:

 As of 31 December

 2023 2022

Impact on profit

(loss) after tax

Impact on other

comprehensive

income after tax

Impact on profit

(loss) after tax

Impact on other

comprehensive

income after tax

 (in CZK millions)

Increase in interest rates by 100

basis points.....  (49) 104 (55) 103

Decrease in interest rates by 100

basis points.....  49 (109) 55 (108)

After nine months of holding rates steady, with effect from 12 June 2024, the European Central Bank decreased

its three key interest rates by 25 basis points and specifically the deposit facility decreased to 3.75 per cent.

The CNB board at its most recent monetary policy meeting held on 2 May 2024 lowered the two-week repo rate

by 0.5 percentage point to 5.25 per cent. At the same time, it lowered the discount rate by the same amount to

4.25 per cent. and the lombard rate to 6.25 per cent. The new interest rate levels came into effect on 3 May 2024.

However, there is still a risk that interest rates will increase if the inflationary pressures persist. Any substantial